

No. 19-706

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

NIMISH PATEL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit**

**Brief of Amicus Curiae Consumer Data
Industry Association in Support of Petitioner**

REBECCA E. KUEHN

Counsel of Record

ALLEN H. DENSON

HUDSON COOK, LLP

1909 K Street, NW, 4th Floor

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 715-2008

rkuehn@hudco.com

January 3, 2020

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
The Consumer Reporting Industry	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. Circuit courts are split with respect to whether informational injuries can support standing absent real-world harm to the plaintiff.....	5
II. Circuit courts are split as to the weight afforded to legislative judgments in applying <i>Spokeo I.</i>	10
III. Clarification of Article III standing requirements is particularly important to CDIA members, who face ruinous damages through no- injury class actions.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .	6
<i>Dreher v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017)	8, 9
<i>Hendrick v. Aramark Corp.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 514 (E.D. Pa. 2017)	9
<i>Huff v. Telecheck Servs., Inc.</i> , 923 F.3d 458 (6th Cir. 2019).....	7, 9, 14
<i>Kamal v. J. Crew Grp., Inc.</i> , 918 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2019)	9
<i>LaFollette v. RoBal, Inc.</i> , No. 1:16-CV-2592-WSD, 2017 WL 1174020 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 30, 2017).....	9
<i>Meyers v. Nicolet Rest. of De Pere, L.L.C.</i> , 843 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Patel v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 932 F.3d 1264 (9th Cir. 2019)	6, 7, 8, 11, 12
<i>Rosenbach v. Six Flags</i> , 2019 IL 123186 (Jan. 25, 2019)	12
<i>Salcedo v. Hanna</i> , 936 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2019)	13, 14
<i>Saltzberg v. Home Depot, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. CV17- 05798-RGK (AKX), 2017 WL 4776969 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2017)	9

<i>Sarver v. Experian Info. Sols.</i> , 390 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2004)	2
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540, 194 L. Ed. 2d 635 (2016).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	16

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681g(a)(1).	7
15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....	3, 9, 17
15 U.S.C. §§ 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	2
740 ILCS 14/10.....	14
740 ILCS 14/5.....	12, 15

Other Authorities

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, “Who are the credit invisibles?” (Dec. 2016), available at: https://s3.amazonaws.com/files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/201612_cfpb_credit_invisible_policy_report.pdf	16
International Bank for Reconstruction and Development, “General principles for credit reporting,” The World Bank (Sept. 2011), available at: http://documents.worldbank.org/curated/en/662161468147557554/General-principles-for-credit-reporting	17

Michael E. Staten & Fred H. Cate, *The Impact of National Credit Reporting Under the Fair Credit Reporting Act: The Risk of New Restrictions and State Regulation* at 28 (May 2003)..... 2

S. Rep. No. 91-517 (1969)..... 10
